SJC-12405

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RASHAD A. SHEPHERD,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE ESSEX SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT AND REVERSAL

Jessie J. Rossman (BBO #670685) Isabel Burlingame (BBO #710027) American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc. One Center Plaza, Suite 850 Boston, MA 02108 (617) 482-3170 jrossman@aclum.org

October 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	2
Preparation of Amicus Curiae Brief	3
Statement of Interest	3
Issue Presented	4
Introduction	4
Argument	6
I. There are stark racial disparities under the former felony-murder rule	6
II. To avoid perpetuating these racial disparities, this Court should exercise its discretion to apply <i>Brown</i> retroactively.	
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Compliance	13
Certificate of Service	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Williams, 481 Mass. 443 (2019)	9
Commonwealth v. Brown, 477 Mass. 805 (2017)	.passim
Commonwealth v. Buckley, 478 Mass. 861 (2018)	3
Commonwealth v. Cuffee, 492 Mass. 25 (2023)	3
Commonwealth v. Dagley, 442 Mass. 713 (2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 930 (2005)	7
Commonwealth v. Laltaprasad, 475 Mass. 692 (2016)	3
Commonwealth v. Long, 485 Mass. 711 (2020)	3, 8
Commonwealth v. Martin, 484 Mass. 634 (2020)	5, 8
Commonwealth v. Pfeiffer, 492 Mass. 400 (2023) (No. SJC-13355)	5
Commonwealth v. Rossetti, 489 Mass. 589, 627 (2022) (Wendlandt, J., dissenting)	9
Commonwealth v. Warren, 475 Mass. 530 (2016)	3
Other Authorities	
Exec. Off. Health & Hum. Servs., Massachusetts Population by Race/Ethnicity (2020)	6
Transcript of Public Meeting, U.S. Sentencing Comm. 11 (Aug. 24, 2023)	10
